Technical Manual
SBC488A Single Board Computer
and
ADAIO I2C Analog/Digital IO Modules
TIDAL ENGINEERING
2 EMERY AVENUE
RANDOLPH, NJ  07869
Tel(973)328-1181  Fax(973)328-2302

TECHNICAL MANUAL REV C        SBC488A                     11 MAY 1998
11
4.0 SBC488A Part Number Breakdown
The part number for the SBC488A determines the installed options.  The part
number is created as follows:
SBC488A -xDA x.xx -xAD -xDIG -RSxxx
Model
number
no. of DAC
channels
DAC
voltage
reference
no. of ADC
channels
No. of
Digital
Ports
Serial
Port
Option
SBC488A blank blank blank blank blank
4” x 5” -1DA 2.50 -1AD -1DIG -RS232
-2DA 4.10 -2AD -2DIG -RS485
-3DA 5.00 -3AD
10.0
Part number example:
SBC488A-4DA2.50-3AD-2DIG
This part number is for an SBC488A single board computer with the OEM
firmware and the following hardware options:
• Four DACs with a 0-2.5 VDC full scale range.
• Three channels of ADC.
• Four digital I/O ports, 8 bits each for a total of 32 I/O.
TECHNICAL MANUAL REV C        SBC488A                     11 MAY 1998
12
5.0 Programming
5.1 Device Specific Commands
The SBC488 is addressable via the IEEE-488 Interface and the RS232
Interface.  The SBC488 assumes IEEE-488 communications if the address
switch is set in the range of 0 to 30 (Valid IEEE-488 address) and RS232
communication for a setting of 31.  The Device specific commands are
implemented for both interfaces.  The IEEE-488 commands are only available
over the IEEE-488 interface.  Example programs use IOTech’s DRIVER488/DRV
driver syntax but should be useful for other drivers.
The following are the device specific commands:
ADC?x Read A/D converter, x is channel number, 0,1 or 2
Example: ADC?0 Measure Channel 0
‘QuickBasic Example using a/d read commands
‘QuickBasic Example using a/d read commands
OPEN “\DEV\IEEEOUT” FOR OUTPUT AS #1
OPEN “\DEV\IEEEIN” FOR OUTPUT AS #2
‘ASSUME SBC488 IS AT ADDRESS 9
FS_VOLTS=16 ‘FULL SCALE VOLTAGE IS 16 VDC
FS_AMPS=320 ‘FULL SCALE CURRENT IS 320 ADC
PRINT#1, “OUTPUT9;ADC?0”
INPUT #2, R$
PRINT “OUTPUT VOLTAGE IS “+R$
PRINT#1, “OUTPUT9;ADC?1”
PRINT “OUTPUT CURRENT IS “+R$
DAC?x Read DAC converter setting, x is channel number, 0,1 or 2
Example: DAC?0 Read Channel 0 DAC setting
DAC!x,nn.nn Set DAC converter, x is channel number, 0,1 or 2
nn.nn is setpoint
Example: DAC!0,112.3 Set Channel 0 DAC setting
QuickBasic Example using D/A set commands
‘QuickBasic Example using D/A set commands
OPEN “\DEV\IEEEOUT” FOR OUTPUT AS #1  ‘IOTech command
OPEN “\DEV\IEEEIN” FOR OUTPUT AS #2   ‘IOTech command
‘ASSUME SBC488 IS AT ADDRESS 9
FS_VOLTS=16 ‘FULL SCALE VOLTAGE IS 16 VDC
FS_AMPS=320 ‘FULL SCALE CURRENT IS 320 ADC